

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ASOCIACION DE EMPLEADOS DEL
ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE
PUERTO RICO

And

UNION INTERNACIONAL DE
TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA
DE AUTOMOVILES, AERESPACIO E
IMPLEMENTOS AGRICOLAS, U.A.W.,
LOCAL 1850

Cases: 12-CA-218502;
12-CA-232704

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ASOCIACION DE EMPLEADOS DEL
ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE
PUERTO RICO

And

UNION INTERNACIONAL DE
TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA
DE AUTOMOVILES, AEROSPAZIO E
IMPLEMENTOS AGRICOLAS, U.A.W.,
LOCAL 1850

Cases: 12-CA-218502;
12-CA-232704

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page{s}</u>
PURPOSE OF BRIEF.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	11
 I. RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (5), BY PAYING THE 2017 AND 2018 CHRISTMAS BONUS AMOUNTS AS PROVIDED BY PUERTO RICO’S LAW NO. 148 OF 1969. PURSUANT TO THE PREVALENT STATUS QUO - THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE 2013-2017 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - AAELA WAS ONLY REQUIRED TO PAY THE CHRISTMAS BONUS AMOUNT AS PROVIDED BY SAID LAW, WHICH ENTAILS A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$600.00..	11
A. <u>The ALJ’s Analysis</u>	12
1. The ALJ’s Analysis Concerning the Parties’ Positions	12
2. The ALJD’s Misguided Reliance on Purported Past Practice	14
3. The ALJD’s Implicit Reliance on the Rejected “Dynamic Status Quo”	16
4. The ALJD’s Analysis on Contract Coverage and Waiver Tests.....	17

B. **The other Cases Cited by the ALJ Do Not Support Her Conclusion**.....19

C. **Respondent Excepts to the ALJ’S Conclusions of Law, Remedy, Proposed Order, and Notice to Employees**.....24

SUMMARY25

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ASOCIACION DE EMPLEADOS DEL
ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE
PUERTO RICO

And

UNION INTERNACIONAL DE
TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA
DE AUTOMOVILES, AERESPACIO E
IMPLEMENTOS AGRICOLAS, U.A.W.,
LOCAL 1850

Cases: 12-CA-218502;
12-CA-232704

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page{s}</u>
<u>Atwood & Morill, Co.</u> , 289 NLRB 794, 795 (1988)	24
<u>Department of Navy v. FLRA</u> , 962 F. 2d at 59	22
<u>Hinson v. NLRB</u> , 428 F.2d 133, 139 (8 th Cir. 1970)	17
<u>Hospital San Carlos Borromeo</u> , 355 NLRB 153 (2010)	19, 20
<u>In NCR</u> , 271 NLRB 1212, 1213 (1984)	24
<u>Intermountain Rural Electric. Assn v. NLRB</u> , 984 F.2d 1562, 1567 (10 th Cir.)	19
<u>MV Transportation, Inc.</u> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019)	12, 21, 22, 23
<u>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</u> , 343 U.S. 395, 404 (1952).....	22
<u>Peabody Coal Company River King Pit 6 and</u>	

<u>United Mine Workers of America District 12, Local 1148,</u> 1992 WL 12744888 (June 30, 1992)	16
<u>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette,</u> 368 NLRB 41 (2019)	12, 17
<u>Postal Service,</u> 8 F.3d at 836	23
<u>Provena,</u> 350 NLRB at 811	22
<u>Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.,</u> 96 NLRB 850 (1951)	23
<u>San Juan Bautista Medical Center,</u> 356 NLRB 736 (2011)	19, 20
<u>The Finley Hospital,</u> 362 NLRB No. 102 (2015) <i>enf denied</i> 827 F.3d 720 (8 th Cir. 2016).....	17, 19
<u>United Steelworkers of Am. V. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,</u> 363 U.S. 574, 581-82, 80 S.Ct. 1347, 4 L.Ed.2D 1409 (1960)	15
<u>Wilkes-Barre General Hospital, _</u> 362 NLRB No. 148 (2015), <i>enfd.</i> 857 F. 3d 364 (DC Cir. 2017).....	19, 21

Other Authorities:

Page{s}

Law No. 148 of June 30, 1969, 29 L.P.R.A. 501-502, 506.....	2-11, 13-14, 17-21, 23-25
National Labor Relations Act 29 USC Sections 151-169 Section 8(a)(1)	2, 11, 14, 20, 24, 25 2-11, 13-14, 17-21, 23-25
National Labor Relations Act 29 USC Sections 151-169 Section 8(a)(5)	2, 11, 14, 20, 24, 25

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ASOCIACION DE EMPLEADOS DEL
ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE
PUERTO RICO

And

UNION INTERNACIONAL DE
TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA
DE AUTOMOVILES, AEROSPAZIO E
IMPLEMENTOS AGRICOLAS, U.A.W.,
LOCAL 1850

Cases: 12-CA-218502;
12-CA-232704
